



**IN THE NEW MEXICO SUPREME COURT**

LINDA GARCIA,

Plaintiff-Appellee and Respondent,

v.

No. S-1-SC-40157

Ct. App. No. A-1-CA-38005

ALLSTATE FIRE AND  
CASUALTY INSURANCE COMPANY,

Defendant-Appellee and Petitioner.

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the New Mexico Court of Appeals  
Appeal from the Ninth Judicial District Court, County of Curry  
The Honorable Fred T. Van Soelen  
Dist. Ct. No. D-9050CV02017-00480

---

**REPLY BRIEF OF ALLSTATE FIRE AND CASUALTY  
INSURANCE COMPANY**

---

**MODRALL, SPERLING, ROEHL,  
HARRIS & SISK, PA**

Jennifer A. Noya

Shannon N. Nairn

Post Office Box 2168

Bank of America Centre, Suite 1000

500 Fourth Street, N.W.

Albuquerque, New Mexico 87103-2168

Telephone: (505) 848-1800

*Attorneys for Defendant-Appellee Allstate Fire  
and Casualty Insurance Company*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
INTRODUCTION.....	1
ARGUMENT.....	3
I. The Court should uphold the district court’s application of the <i>Montano-Ullman</i> knowing-waiver test. ....	3
A. As the Court recognized in <i>Ullman</i> , <i>Montano</i> ’s knowing-waiver test replaced any focus on whether multiple premiums were charged under a multivehicle policy. ....	3
B. The Court of Appeals’ focus on the description of premiums was erroneous as a matter of law. ....	7
C. Garcia misstates the facts surrounding Allstate’s offer of stacked and non-stacked UM coverages because she made her decision based on a quoted single premium.....	8
II. The district court correctly concluded that Allstate complied with all of the <i>Jordan</i> requirements for an insured’s effective rejection of stacked UM coverage. ....	11
A. Allstate offered UM coverage in a meaningful way. ....	12
B. Allstate informed Garcia about premium costs.....	13
C. Garcia’s rejection of stacked coverage was knowingly and intelligently made. ....	14
D. Garcia’s selection of non-stacked UM coverage was clearly incorporated into her policy. ....	14
CONCLUSION.....	15
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	17

## **CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE**

As required by Rule 12-318(G), we certify that this Reply Brief complies with the type-volume limitation of Rules 12-318(F)(2)–(3) NMRA. The body of the Reply Brief does not exceed 15 pages or 4,400 words. According to Microsoft Office Word, the body of the Reply Brief, as defined by Rule 12-318(F)(1), contains 3,613 words.

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

### New Mexico Cases

<i>Garcia v. Allstate Fire &amp; Cas. Ins. Co.</i> , 2024-NMCA-010, 541 P.3d 162 .....	3
<i>Jordan v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 2010-NMSC-051, 149 N.M. 162, 245 P.3d 1214 .....	1, 6, 8, 11, 12, 14
<i>Lopez v. Found. Reserve Ins. Co.</i> , 1982-NMSC-034, 98 N.M. 166, 646 P.2d 1230.....	1, 2
<i>Montano v. Allstate Indem. Co.</i> , 2004-NMSC-020, 135 N.M. 681, 92 P.3d 1255.....	1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 10, 11
<i>Richardson v. Carnegie Library Rest., Inc.</i> , 1988-NMSC-084, 107 N.M. 688, 763 P.2d 1153.....	5
<i>Rodriguez v. Windsor Ins. Co.</i> , 1994-NMSC-075, 118 N.M. 127, 879 P.2d 759.....	8
<i>St. Vincent Hosp. v. Salazar</i> , 1980-NMSC-124, 95 N.M. 147, 619 P.2d 823.....	6
<i>Ullman v. Safeway Ins. Co.</i> , 2023-NMSC-030, 539 P.3d 668 .....	2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 11, 13

### Other Cases

<i>Blvd. RE Holdings, LLC v. Mix on Ins. Agency, Inc.</i> , 2022 WL 950820 (E.D. Mo. Mar. 30, 2022), <i>aff'd</i> , 74 F.4th 905 (8th Cir. 2023).....	9
---	---

### Statutes

NMSA 1978, § 66-5-301(A).....	6
